

Request for Quotation

GSD126446

2AGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
NOTICE OF ADMINIS

7*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

	NTED	TERMS O	FSALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	SSECTION MODERATORY
04/05/ OPENING DATE	2012	<u> </u>			*********		FREIGHT TERMS
LINE		5/09/2012	The second secon	[Venteral	SID (PENING TIME	
- III	QUAI	VTITY UG	p CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	01:30PM
						ONTERICE	AMOUNT
1		LIS		50.05			
•		1 7	9	68-96			1 20 -
Ι	OMESTI	C BACKFLO	W PREVE	NTER INSTALL			82,000
				THE THELE	ATTO	NS	
I M Ol Al	S SOLIC ATERIAL F BACKF OMINIST:	ITING BID S, SUPPLI LOW PREVE	STATE VIRGINI S TO PR ES, AND NTERS I	DIVIDE C	OIVI OF GI ENCY OR I	SION FOR THE ENERAL SERVICE WITH ALL LAB THE INSTALLATI	SS, OR ON RECEIVE
AT AV IN FA DI	' THE CO ENUE IN TERESTE ILURE T SQUALIF	ORNER OF TO CHARLEST OF PARTIES OF THE CONTROL OF T	IEDMONION, WES	F AVENUE AND ST VIRGINIA. EQUIRED TO ATTORY PRE-1	CAL AL:	IFORNIA L D THIS MEETING	W PURCHASINI DIVISION
OFI PRI REI	FICIAL : E-BID. PRESENTA	DOCUMENT	VERIFYI TO PROV E ON TH	NG ATTENDANC IDE YOUR COM E ATTENDANCE	WILI E AI PANY SHE STAT	SERVE AS THE THE MANDATOR AND ET WILL RESUL' WILL NOT	Υİ
	Kober	- D. Hel	Į/	TELEPHONE			
TUBO 18	·	FEIN 55 -	OLA 82	~ 1	T	2-1600 DATE	05-16-12
WHEN	RESPOND	ING TO BEO	INCEPT M	<u> </u>	<u>_</u>	ADDRESS CHANGI PACE ABOVE LABEL	ES TO BE NOTED ABO

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126446

PAGE 2

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A MENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

BY ORDER

T

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

7*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

FEIN

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRIN	ITÉD TÉF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2	2012				REMAINERNO
BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>		BID C	PENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
C	HE BIDDER IS OMPLETED THE	RESPONSIB INFORMATI	ENTATION TO VERIF LE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON T	THEY HAVE HE ATTENDANCE	
W F A T	TILL NOT ASSU AILURE TO CO DDITION, WE HEIR E-MAIL	ME ANY RES MPLETE THE REQUEST TH ADDRESS AN	D FAX NUMBER.	A BIDDER-S NCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUDE	
L P B P O	HE STARTING ATE, BUT PRI ORTION OF TH IDDERS WHO A ORTION OF TH	TIME FOR T OR TO THE E PRE-BID RRIVE AFTE E PRE-BID, D WILL NOT	RE REQUESTED TO HE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
B V	E SUBMITTED IRGINIA STAT	IN WRITING E PURCHASI	CERNING THIS SOL TO KRISTA FERRE NG DIVISION VIA ISTA.S.FERRELL@W	LL IN THE WEST FAX AT 304-558-	
D A	EADLINE FOR T THE CLOSE	ALL TECHNI OF BUSINES	CAL QUESTIONS IS S.	04/26/2012	
FΚ	ORMAL WRITTE	N ADDENDUM	RECEIVED WILL B TO BE ISSUED BY LINE HAS LAPSED.	E ANSWERED BY THE PURCHASING	
TI IN ON RE	NCLUDING THAT NLY INFORMATI	D ANY STATE F MADE AT 1 ION ISSUED FIONS BY AN	ANY VERBAL COMMU E PERSONNEL IS N THE MANDATORY PR IN WRITING AND N OFFICIAL WRITT	OT BINDING, E-BID MEETING. ADDED TO THE	
	. FORCIASING		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
GNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	



Request for Quotation

þ

T

GSD126446

PAGE 3

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2012 **BID OPENING DATE** 05/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT NO CONTACT BETWEED THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE contact for any and all inquiries after this RFQ HAS BEEN RELEASED ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: 1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE the bid or any documents related thereto on behalf of THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE of the vendor's compliance with the provisions of Arti-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN (60) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDORS. SEE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS FOR SUBSTANTIAL AND FINAL COMPLETION TIMES) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN



Request for Quotation

GSD126446

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
H VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*709053330 304-632-1558
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (KX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIVE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FLEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ţ

GSD126446

PAGE*

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

7*709053330 304-632-1558
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRINTED	Т Т	ERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/20	4/05/2012					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/09/			BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP (DAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SUI BII MA: BOI	BMITTED WI DDER SHALI FERIAL BON VDS MAY BE	THEACH LALSO FU TO FOR 10 PROVIDE	BID AS JRNISH A 00% OF T D IN TH	A BID BOND. PERFORMANCE HE AMOUNT OF E FORM OF A	RGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFU BOND AND LABO THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHEC URNISHED BY A	UL OR/ CK,
SOI ST <i>I</i> IN UNI ACC	VENT SURE ATE OF WES LIEU OF A DER \$100,0	TY COMPA T VIRGIN BOND WI 00. PER IN LIEU	MY AUTH IIA. A ILL ONLY SONAL O OF THE	ORIZED TO DO LETTER OF CR BE ALLOWED R BUSINESS C 5% BID BOND,	BUSINESS IN T EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	THE D
<i>70</i> p) MAINTEN ERING THE SUCCESSF	ROOFING	SYSTEM	WO (2) YEAR WILL BE A R	MAINTENANCE BO EQUIREMENT OF	OND
	7. 11/00			;		
DOM		MINUM, G	LASS & :	STEEL IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
SEC ALI PUB IN MOR STE GLA IN FOR	., EVERY ERATION, LIC WORKS THE CASE E THAN \$5 EL ARE RE SS, OR ST ADDITION, USE AT T	CONTRACT REPAIR, , WHERE OF STEEL 0,000 OR QUIRED, EEL PROD ITEMS OHE SITE	FOR COI IMPROVED THE COST ONLY, TO WHERE TO THE STATE UCTS PRO F MACHIN OF PUBLICASS OR	MENT OR MAIN I IS MORE TH WHERE THE CO MORE THAN 10 IE WILL ACCE DDUCED IN TH WERY OR EQUI IC WORKS SHA	RECONSTRUCTION TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMING E UNITED STATE; PMENT PURCHASE; LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF	O, S F NUM ES. ED
IGNATURE	<u> </u>	<u></u>		TELEPHONE		DATE
ITLE		FEIN				
		r-Eli¥			ADDRESS CHAN	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

ď

BISO NUMBER GSD126446

ADDRESSIONRESPONDENCE TO ATRIENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 804-558-2596</u>

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 8 H-p VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PF	RINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05 BID OPENING DA	/2012				
30.000.000.000.000.000.000			BID	OPENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	FOREIGN MADE ACCEPTED ONI TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. I PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLU DEPARTMENT O	ALUMINUM, IF THE CONABLE. S HIGHER THA IF THE DOME BE SUPPLIE IS AREA", A IF LABOR, F	AN \$50,000 OR LED IN PUBLIC WORK GLASS OR STEEL DOST OF DOMESTIC DUCH COST IS UNREAD THE BID PRICE DOWNERS OR PRODUCED IN SETION PRODUCTS NOTES ARE 30% OR MO	RS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES	
	PRICE THAN TO THE PROVISIONS, DETERMINES TO ALUMINUM, GLUMINUM, GLUMINUM, THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY REDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS	THE FOREIGN THE AWARD THE SPENDING HAT THERE ASS OR STENDING EST BID DON EQUEST, IN THE LOWEST	MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT UNITY OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING. A REEVA	IDER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN IABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
	PROJECT ADDED THE ARCHITECT TO ABIDE BY	IDA 	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O AND/OR AGENCY SH ING SCHEDULE IN I DDENDA FOR STATE	ALL BE REQUIRED	
	1	SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FE	EIN		ADDDESS OF ANGES	TO DE NOTED ADDITION
WI	EN RESPONDING	TO BEO INISER	T NAME AND ADDRESS !!	ADDRESS CHANGES	



Request for Quotation

T

REQ NUMBER GSD126446

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-632-1558

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

*709053330

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE HURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL NTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID PENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID PENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLY TAHE driginal bidding document ΙTΟ THE SHALL ALSO AFPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PESIDENT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126446 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

Ţ

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRI		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	FOB.	FR	EIGHT TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE		/2012		DTD (THE MENT	22 2274	
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP C	CAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM	Attourn
			NO.	ILCM/MOMBELL	UNITRIGE		AMOUNT
	ю. 1 .	05.07 \2	·				***
]	NO. 2 .						
] 	ио. з .	.					
] 1	NO. 4 .						
1	NO. 5 .						
					E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE	
] (VENDOR MUST REPRESENTATI ORAL DISCUSS AND ANY STAT INFORMATION SPECIFICATIO	CON MADE SION HELD CE PERSON ISSUED I	OR ASSUM D BETWEEN NNEL IS N IN WRITIN	MED TO BE MA N VENDOR'S R MOT BINDING. MG AND ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE TO THE	S	
	DANH (LE (ofert 2	Detion	sig	NATURE PANY		
	05-16-12	-		DAT	·		
A.	REV. 11/96						
-			RACTORS L				
W	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE	CODE 21-	11-2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL		
	PERSONS DESI: STATE MUST B				WORK IN THIS		
				TO ISSUE T	HE CONTRACTOR	S S	
SIGNATURE		SE	EE REVERSE SIDI	E FOR TERMS AND CON	NOITIONS		
SIGNATORE	Kober	FD, /4	ell	TELEPHONE 1.	304-632-1600	DATE 05 161	2



tes ident

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25085

Request for Quotation

GSD126446

9

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADD	RESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF
ጀምፓርጥል	FEDDELT.		

B04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2012 OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. west virginia state code 21-11-11 requires any PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: STEUCTION CONTRACTORS NAME: 0011 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRCINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR NY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1-304-632-1600 SIGNATURE 051612

55-069 8251



*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for

GSD126446

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

þ

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB **FREIGHT TERMS** 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 REQ. NO.: GSD126446 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 1-304-632-1501 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS OUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 051612 1-304 632-1600 55-064 8251 **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** RESIDENT



Request for Quotation

GSD126446

P	Α(3E
	1	1

	ADI	DRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO	ATTENTION C	F ermion
K	RISTA	FERRELL			
	04-558				

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER T

DATE PRIN	red	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA *	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2	012							
BID OPENING DATE:	0	5/09/2	012			BID Q	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	 . 				DAN	14 14		
*	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	GSD1264	46 ***** TOTAL:	*87,000
							·	
				QD6 05	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	₽	1 L	<u> </u>	1 1/1	VERGE GIVE TUR	TELEPHONE	DATE	·
	16	best.	<u>ا ، را</u>	400		1-304	1-632-1600 DATE	51612
TITLE PRESIDE	EN DECD	F	55 ~c	64	<u> 8251</u>		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION #GSD126446

<u>Domestic Water Back Flow Preventer Installation</u> Charleston, West Virginia

Location:

Various State-Owned Buildings (see below)

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East Building One, Room MB60 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide back flow preventer installations in nine (9) buildings owned by the West Virginia Department of Administration and operated by the General Services Division, as required and outlined in the West Virginia Administrative Rule Title 64, Series 15 Cross Connection Prevention program as published by the Bureau of Public Health, and as specified in the attached documents of (see attached list). This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting: A mandatory attendance pre-bid meeting shall be conducted on Tuesday, April 24, 2012, meeting in the second floor conference room of Building #11, the Central Chiller Plant, at 218 California Avenue (on the State Capitol Complex) in Charleston, WV. The meeting will focus on explaining the intentions and goals of the project.

Secondary site visits may be scheduled with Dave Parsons, Building Maintenance and Operations Manager, General Services Division. Please call 304-558-0689 or e-mail David.K.Parsons@WV.Gov with at least 48-hours notice of the visit to insure that the buildings, areas and necessary personnel are available.

No verbal representations made at the pre-bid meeting or any secondary site visit are binding. All questions must be directed to the Purchasing Division under the directions provided in the Request for Quotation.

Scope of Work:

The work consists of providing and installing NEW domestic backflow preventers on existing water line(s) in accordance with the American Society of Sanitary Engineering- Standard 1015 for each location and unit(s) within that location. This contract covers Domestic Water Preventers Only. The following locations require new installations:

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division

Building 8 Governor's Mansion , Kanawha Blvd E. , Charleston	2" reduced 1"
Building & Governor S Manson J.	. 2" Copper
A Building 97 DHHR Main St, Williamson Building 16 2100 Washington Street East(Daycare), Charleston	1½ " galvanized
Building 15 2019 Washington Street , Charleston	1" copper
Building 11 218 California Avenue, Charleston	1 ⁾ copper
Ruilding 27 2700 Charles Avenue, Dunbar	1" copper
Building 29 502 Eagle Mountain road, Charleston	1" copper
Building 86 102 Smith Street (Old Greenbrooke), Charleston	2.5"copper
Building 88 7 Players Club Drive, Charleston	1.25"copper

Work shall be considered as a single project. Within Seventy-two (72) hours after award of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit a schedule showing the commencement and completion dates for each proposed area or subsystem. The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The completed work will provide the owner's representative with an approved DVVP ASSE 1015 Field test Report with all data for the unit being installed upon completion of the installation. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to issuance of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Location and Water Line Type List
- 3. Attachment B: Bid Form

Contract Period: The Contract shall be completed within sixty (60) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day (or hour) for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply copy of the Inspector's certification and must appear on the published DHHR listing of approved inspectors.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division

Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications as required by OEHS to perform such Installations, as published in ASSE Guidelines.

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.

Payment:

Invoice (one invoice, at the completion of the project) shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- 1. Invoice must include invoice date, FEIN number, complete address of vendor, and Owner purchase order number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

Supplementary General Conditions:

A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.

- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principalagent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations,

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division

and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - 1) The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
 - 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - 3) Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the submittal of this bid you shall include a minimum one (1) year labor warranty on all work performed. Materials shall be warranted for one (1) year or the manufacturer provided warranty, whichever is greater.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

Submittals: Successful bidder will provide technical specification sheets to Owner for review and approval of preventers prior to Installation. Submittals must be provided within five (5) business days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

Project Closeout:

1. Provide one (1) copy of report by e-mail to above mentioned GSD contact and one (1) copy with vendor's invoice.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager(s) from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division

acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

Contractor's employees will be easily identifiable my means of company uniforms and display of company identification, GSD representative will escort contract employees to work area with prior scheduling arrangement

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager. Focusing window Warter ?

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division

Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

RFQ#GSD126446 Domestic Backflow Preventer Installation

Attachment A: Location and Water Line Type List

LOCATION	Domestic Water Line Type & Size	BID
Building 8 Governor's Mansion ,Kanawha Blvd E. ,Charleston	2" reduced 1"	\$ <u>8,200.00</u>
Building 97 DHHR Main St, Williamson	2" Copper	<u>\$ 13,120.00</u>
Building 16 2100 Washington Street East(Daycare), Charleston	1½ " galvanized	\$ 9,840.00
Building 15 2019 Washington Street , Charleston	1" copper	\$ 6.560.00
Building 11 218 California Avenue, Charleston	1" copper	\$ 6.560.00
Building 27 2700 Charles Avenue, Dunbar	1" copper	<u>\$ 6,560.00</u>
Building 29 502 Eagle Mountain road, Charleston	1" copper	\$ 6,560 <u>.00</u>
Building 86 102 Smith Street (Old Greenbrooke), Charleston	2.5"copper	\$ 16,400.00
Building 88 7 Players Club Drive, Charleston	1.25"copper	\$ 8,200.00
Building 60 7 1 layers class 21139 2	TOTAL BID:	\$ 82,000.00

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126446 Domestic Backflow Preventer Installation

GSD126446 Bid Form

	GOD THE THE					
Ridder's Company	Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION					
4	Pn Bay 685					
Bidder's Address:						
	GAULEY BRIDGE, LIV 25085					
Remittance Addres	;s:					
	1-304-632-1600					
Phone Number:						
Fax Number:	1-304-632-1501					
	rdanhilla hotmail.com					
Email Address:	1 (2011)1111					
WV Contractor's I	License Number: VOV 001196					
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.						
TOTAL CONTRA	CT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)					
TOTAL GOLDEN						
EIGHTY TWO	o THOUSAND \$ 100					
(\$ 82,000						
For accounting Attachment A.	purposes only, please also provide bid per building on					



Request for Quotation

Ø¥:+p

GSD126446

waddiese comeendideng biograficies

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

304-632-1558 *709053330 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATEPŘÍN		TEA	MS OF SAL	E	Š	HIP VIA			FOE			FREIG	IT TEHNS
05/07/ BID OPENING DATE		05/16/2	2012				BTD O	PEN	ING T	IME	01:	OPM	
EID OPENING DATE		US/16/2	000	CAT.	ne.	M NUMBER			UNITE			A	MCUNT
cust				N.									
				ADDEI	NDUM NC). 1							•
;	THIS	ADDENDUI	ı IS	CSSUE	TO:								-
	l.) LIST	PROVIDE	A CO	PY OF	THE MA	TACIN	ORY PR	E-B	ID AT	TENDE	E		
	SUBMI ORIG	PROVIDE ITTED IN INAL REQ	ACCO:	RDANC:	E WITH	THE I	PROVIS	ION	IS OF	THE			
	3.)	PROVIDE	A CO	PY OF	THE HO	OT WO	RK PEI	ΓŢΜ	?,				
	4.)	PROVIDE	PHOT	GRAP	S PER	THE	ATTACI	ED,	AND				
	\$.)	EXTEND	тне в	D OP	ENING 1	DATE.							
	BID (OPENING OPENING	DATE TIME	IS EX REMAI	tended ns:	TO:	05/16 1:30	/20 PM)12				
	***	*****	****	+ EN	ADDE	NDUM	NO. 1	**	*****	****	**		
0001		1	is		968-96							*81	,000 ••
	DOME	STIC BAC	RFLOW	PREV	ENTER	INSTA	LLATI	and					
											·		
							(4240843)14054	50,000Pf	Panasississis	333133333333			
SIGNATURE		Pobert I	n //	OA	evekse ald	roese T	ELEPHONE	A	27 1/	0.0	DATE	5-16	-12
	リ、/ <u>休</u>	<u>xp</u>	1 3-1 032 1000										
PESIDENT			55	-064	648251 ADDRESS CHANGE					and in action to wastr			

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
country of fayette To-wit:
I, Robort D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: President
Date: 5/16/2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 day of May 2012.
By Commission Cofficial SEAL 2015 Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 PO Box
Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFQ No.	
---------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construc	tion Comp	lany
Authorized Signature: Robert L		Date: 5/16/2017
State of		1
County of <u>fayethe</u> , to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{1}{2}$	day of <u>May</u>	20 12.
My Commission expires <u>March</u> 28	, 20 <u>/5</u>	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC_	Justica Van Mets

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

						Agency <u>G</u> REQ.P.O# 1264	
			nin i	DOND		-	
			BID	BOND			
			RESENTS, That we, the u				
of			West Virginia				
		=	, a corporation organia				
•	· ·		tvale, as Surety, are held a				
			(\$5%) fo			nd truly to be made, we jo	ointly and
severa	ally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, admi	nistrators, executors, succ	essors and assigns	S.		
	The Condition of	the above obli	gation is such that wherea	s the Principal has	submitted to	o the Purchasing Section	of the
Depar	tment of Administrat	ion a certain b	id or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a p	art hereof, t	to enter into a contract in	writing for
	Install Domestic Ba	ckflow Prevent	ers on Water Supply Line				
	NOW THEREFOR	RE.					
	(a) If said bid sh	•	or				
agreer	(b) If said bid sho and shall furnish an ment created by the	all be accepted y other bonds acceptance of essly understo	d and the Principal shall er and insurance required by said bid, then this obligati od and agreed that the lial	the bid or proposa on shall be null and	al, and shall I void, other	in all other respects perf wise this obligation shall	orm the remain in full
	The Surety, for th npaired or affected b notice of any such e	y any extensio	ed, hereby stipulates and a on of the time within which	agrees that the obli the Obligee may a	igations of s ccept such	said Surety and its bond s bid, and said Surety does	shall be in no s hereby
	IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety have here	unto set their hand	s and seals	, and such of them as are	e corporations
have o	caused their corporat	te seals to be	affixed hereunto and these	presents to be sig	ned by their	r proper officers, this	
16	th day of	May	, 20 <u>12</u> .				
Princi	pal Corporate Seal				Danhill	l Construction Company	
	pa, corporate coal					(Name of Principal)	1/1/
				Ву_	Robert	D. Hill Rofer L (Must be President or Vice President))./fil/
					Denni da	ŕ	
					Preside	(Title)	
Surety	/ Corporate Seal				Coloni	al Surety company (Name of Surety)	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvmake, constitute and appoint	, That COLONIAL SURI ania and having an adn	ETY COMPANY, a corporation ministrative office in Montvalon Roberta Bird	n duly organized and existing under the laws e, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge
WV Wayne No of Montvale and the State of New	Jersey its true and law	Dimasko or Audie B. Murphy vful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with	full power and authority hereby conferred in
its name, place and stead, to exec	· -		
		Any and All Bonds	
porate seal of the Company and d	uly attested by its Secr ntment is made under ar	retary, hereby ratifying and cond by authority of the following	signed by the President, sealed with the cor- onfirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact gresolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the Presiden full power and authority to appoint the Company subject to the following the company subject to the company subject to the following the company subject to t	any one or more suitab	any Secretary or any Assistan ble persons as Attorney(s)-in-l	t Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of
Company, to execute, acknowledg conditional or obligatory undertak	e and deliver, any and ings and any and all r nts so executed by any	all bonds, recognizances, co notices and documents cand such Attorney-in-Fact shall l	for and in the name of and on behalf of the ontracts, agreements of indemnity and other celing or terminating the Company's liability be binding upon the Company as if signed by
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety and its corporate seal to be hereto af	y Company has caused the fixed the 27th		s <u>President</u> , A.D., 2011.
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	Surety Constitution of the	By Wa	IRETY COMPANY June Nunziata, President
	Onnsylvania		
On this <u>27th</u> day of	ennsylvania	April	, in the year 2011, before me
On this <u>27th</u> day of	Theresa Spinelli	April	, in the year 2011, before me
On this <u>27th</u> day of		April	•
On this day of executed the within instrument as _	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata	April	, a notary public, personally appeared
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corpora	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President	April	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corpora	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President	April	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corporation of the second sec	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President ation executed it. A SPINELLI lic of New Jersey pires September 9, 2015 Dionial Surety Compan	April , o	, a notary public, personally appeared personally known to me to be the person who had behalf of the corporation therein named and
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corporation of the corpor	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President ation executed it. A SPINELLI blic of New Jersey pires September 9, 2015 Colonial Surety Companney issued by said Companney issued by the Boar	April April Theresa Spinelli , a notary public, personally appeared personally known to me to be the person who had behalf of the corporation therein named and Notary Public over and foregoing is a full, true and correct certify that the said Power of Attorney is still and sealed by facsimile under and by the all Surety Company at a meeting duly called	
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corporation of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 196 RESOLVED, that the signature of	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President ation executed it. A SPINELLI Jic of New Jersey pires September 9, 2015 Dionial Surety Companney issued by said Com at the Certification of the adopted by the Boar 68, and that said resoluthe Secretary or any Account of the Secretary or	April Theresa Spinelli There	, a notary public, personally appeared personally known to me to be the person who had behalf of the corporation therein named and Notary Public over and foregoing is a full, true and correct certify that the said Power of Attorney is still and sealed by facsimile under and by the all Surety Company at a meeting duly called
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corporation of the corpor	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President ation executed it. A SPINELLI Blic of New Jersey pires September 9, 2015 Colonial Surety Companies issued by said Companies issued by said Companies issued by the Board Bay and that said resolution the Secretary or any Action of the Se	April Theresa Spinelli There	notary public, personally appeared, personally known to me to be the person who in behalf of the corporation therein named and notated and experience in the person who in behalf of the corporation therein named and notated notated in the corporation in a factor of the person who in behalf of the corporation is a full, true and correct certify that the said Power of Attorney is still ed and sealed by facsimile under and by the last sure of the corporation in the seal of the corporation, may coration, and the seal of the corporation, may coration, and that such printed facsimile signary.
executed the within instrument asacknowledged to me that the corporate acknowledged to me that the corporate and Notary Public My Commission Extended and Education and February 19 that the Signature of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19 RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile to nature and seal shall be valid and to GIVEN under my hand and the seal	Theresa Spinelli Wayne Nunziata President ation executed it. A SPINELLI Jic of New Jersey pires September 9, 2015 Colonial Surety Companney issued by said Company at the Certification of the adopted by the Board 68, and that said resolutine Secretary or any Appany certificate to a Propinding upon this Corpal of said Company, at torney you may call (201) 573-878	April Theresa Spinelli There	, a notary public, personally appeared personally known to me to be the person who he behalf of the corporation therein named and Notary Public over and foregoing is a full, true and correct certify that the said Power of Attorney is still and sealed by facsimile under and by the all Surety Company at a meeting duly called or repealed: apporation, and the seal of Corporation, may oration, and that such printed facsimile signary.

Form S-100-101 (Rev 1/11)

State of WV
State of WV County of Fayotte
AND NOW, this 16th day of May, in the calendar year of 2012, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
A Notary Public of $\sqrt{\frac{V}{My}}$ My Commission Expires on $3/28/2015$
Notary Public in and for the
County of Fayette State of WV
NOPARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930-

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2010

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	35,512,506	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,947,052
Cash in Office & Banks	3,124,493	Claim Reserves	12,115,209
Accrued Interest & Dividends	355,430	Other Liabilities	837,431
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(843,667)	Collateral Held	887,474
Other Assets	1,847,750	Capital Stock	3,000,000
***************************************		Surplus	17,209,346
Total Admitted Assets	39,996,512	Total Liabilities & Surplus	39,996,512

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 14th day of February, 2011.

Theresa Spinelli
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Vayne Nunziata

President

Notary Publi